N

D defender

“GAMING DESK USER MANUAL
~ WTPOBOW CTOJI. PYKOBOACTBO MO/b30BATENS

ART. 64475 BLACK YEPHbIV




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

CONTENTS:
COOEPXAHMWE:

1. Scope of delivery
Komnnekm nocmasku 3

2. Assembly order

lMopsidok cbopku 7
3. How to use

lMopsdok ucnose3o8aHus 18
Attention!
BaxkHo!

1) Before assembly, check that all parts are included.
Meped cbopkoli nposepbme Hasnu4ue scex demaeli.

2) Images are for general information purposes only and may vary.

from the actual appearance of the parts.

U306paxeHus npedcmassieHsl 015 obujeli UHOpMayuu u Mo2ym omau4amscs
om peasibHo20 8HewHe20 suda demael.

3) Do not use the table until all bolts are tightened.
He ucnose3ytime cmosn do mex nop, noka He 6yOym 3amsaHymel ece 60/1Mmel.

4) Check the bolts for tightness every 6 months.
Pasz 8 6 mecsiyes nposepstime 3amsxky 60/1mos.

5) Don't put your feet on the table.
He scmasatime Ha cmon Hozamu.

6) Do not wash the table with water, use dry dust cleaning

or wipe with a damp cloth.

He molime cmos 8000d, ucnosib3ylime Cyxyro 04UCMKY OM NblAU UAU hpomupatime
snaxHol cangemxod.



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

1. SCOPE OF DELIVERY
KOMIIJIEKT NMOCTABKU

Part S1 (6 mm hexagon) - 1 pc.

JAemans ST (LWecmuepaHHuk 6 mm) - T wm

Part S2 (Hexagon 3 mm) - 1 pc.

JAemans S2 (LWecmuepaHHuk 3 Mm) - T wm

Part S3 (bolt M8x16) - 13 pcs.

Jemans S3 (6onm M8x16) - 13 wm

Part S4 (bolt M5x16) - 2 pcs.
Jemans S4 (6onm M5x16) - 2 wm

Part S5 (M4x12 bolt) - 2 pcs.
Jemans S5 (6onm M4x12) - 2 wm




DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

Part S6 (bolt M6x25) - 8 pcs.
JAemans S6 (6onm M6x25) - 8 wm

Part S7 - 3 pcs.

Jemane S7 - 3 wm

Part S9 (Hexagon 5 mm) - 1 pc.

Aemans S9 (LWecmuepaHHuk 5 mm) - T wm

Part S10 (Leg) - 4 pcs.

Jemans S10 (Hoxka) - 4 wm

Part S11 (Screw M4x14) - 18 pcs
Aemans ST1 (LLlypyn M4x14) - 18 wm

Part A - 2 pcs.

Jemans A - 2 wum




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Part B - 2 pcs.

Jemans B - 2 wum

Part C - 2 pcs.

Jemane C - 2 wm

Part E - 1 piece

Jemans E-Twm

Part F - 1 piece

Jemans F-Twm

Part G - 1 piece

Jemane G - Twm

Part H - 1 piece

Jemane H-Twm




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

[\} 0 Y Part| - 2 pcs.

JAemans | - 2 wum

‘!\ Part J- 2 pcs.
\ Jemane J- 2 wm

Part K - 1 piece

Aemans K - Twm




Ddefender & e

2. ASSEMBLY ORDER
rOPAAOK CEOPKU

1

<

S1
53% 35 S3°3 ﬁ/
ﬁ::f;




FLES MAKE

DN defender RIS

Make sure the front labels

are in the same direction
<

Y6edumece, Ymo cmpesku

HanpaesieHsl 8 00Hy CMOpPoHy




hdefender Qo




X defend &
D defender & s

10



hdefender & s

11



D defender & s

12



D defender : & s

S11 X 18 psc

13



Ndefender = @u

SERIES
*

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

After the table is installed, press the key to start O

IMocne CGDPKU €moJia HaxxkmMume Ha KHonky O

The table will automatically drop to the lowest point, stay fot 3 seconds,
then rise to the highest point, and finally return to rhe initial position

Cmon aemomamuyecku onycmumcs 0o camoli HU3KoU moYKu, 3a0epxxumcs Ha 3 cekyHobl,
3amem nodHUMemcs 0o camoli 8bICOKOU MOYKU, NOMOM 8epHemCs 8 cpedHee NoJIoXeHuUe

14



D defender |

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

3. HOW TO USE
MOPAAOK MNCIIO/1b30BAHUIA

4

RST:Reset button Stand: Saving button 1

it: Saving button 2

Up: Up button

Down: Down button

1. Short press - automatic lifting. Hold - rises while the button is held.
Hold for 3 seconds - automatic rise to the top position.
1. Kopomkoe Haxamue - aemomamuteckoe nodHsmue. YoepxaHue - nodHuMaemcs

noka yaepxusaemcn KHonka. y@ep»(aﬂue 3 cek - asmomamuyeckuli No0bém 8 8epxHee noJioxeHue.

2. Short press - automatic lowering. Hold - lowers while the button is held.
Hold for 3 seconds - automatic release to the bottom position.
2. Kopomkoe Haxamue - asmomamuseckoe onyckaHue. YoepxaHue - onyckaemcs

noka yBep)KusaernCﬂ KHonka. .\6ep>i<aHue 3 cek - asmomamuueckuti CNycK 8 HUXHee noJioxeHue

3. Reset settings (hold for 5 seconds)
3. Cépoc Hacmpoek (ydepxusame 5 cek)

4. Saved height 1 - press and hold for 5 seconds to enter height in memory.
Briefly press to return the table to position 1.
4. CoxparerHas sbicoma 1 - Haxame u ydepxugame 5 cek, 4mobbl BHECMU 8bICOMY 8 NAMAM®b.

Kopomxo Haxame 4mobb! 8epHymos CMOJ1 8 N0JI0XKeHUe 1.

5. Saved height 2 - press and hold for 5 seconds to enter height in memory.
Briefly press to return the table to position 2.
5. CoxpaHeHHas ebicoma 2 - Haxame u ydepxusame 5 cek, Umo6bl 8HECMU 8biCOMy 8 NAMsSMe.

Kopomko Haxame 4mo6bl 8epHyme CMoJi 8 NosoxeHue 2.

15



D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).
2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence

of elements of opening on outside and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign objects, substances, liquids or insects inside

the product.

7. Damage due to breach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%.

(except of automatic voltage regulators)

8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.
9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

FAPAHTUIAHbINA PEMOHT HE MPOV3BOAMUTCA B CEAYIOLWMX CYYAAX:

1. VicteueHue rapaHTWItHOTO Cpoka (yCTaHaBAMBAETCA CO AHA NPOAaXW ToBapa noTpebuTento).
2. HenpaBu/ibHOE 3anoiHeHVe rapaHTUIHOTO TasloHa.

3. HenpaBusbHOE NOAKIOUEHNE B 3N1€KTPOCETb.

4. HapylueHue coXpaHHOCTU rapaHTUIHbIX MIOM6 1 KpeneXHbIX COeAUHEHNIA Kopryca,
HaNnumne ClefoB BCKPbITUSA Ha BHELHUX U BHYTPEHHVIX MOBEPXHOCTSAX TOBapa.

5. Annapatypa, npeAHa3HauyeHHas A1s paboTbl B GbITOBbIX YC/NOBYAX, MCMO/Ib30Baach

B NPOdeCccroHanbHbIX LiesIsX.

6. MoBpexAeHns Bbi3BaHbI MOMNajaHNeM BHYTPb U3Jens MOCTOPOHHVX NPeAMETOB, BELLEeCTB,
SKWMAKOCTEN, HaCeKOMBbIX.

7. HapyweHwe B paboTe nutatoLein anektpocetm — 220 B £10%

(Kpome CTabUNM3aTOPOB HaMPAXKEHNS).

8. BckpbiTWe 1 peMOHT ToBapa Npowv3BeAeHbl MLIOM, He YNONHOMOYEHHbIM

Ha TO PUPMOW-NPOAABLIOM.

9. HenpaBusbHas 3kcriyataums uin HebpexxHoe obpalleHve.

10. MoBpexaeHve nsaenus B pesyabtate CTUXWIAHBIX 6eACTBUIA.

11. Hannume cnepoB mexaHUYeCckoro noBpexaeHus (nagexve, yaap).

12. HepaboToCnocobHOCTb MOAK/IIOYaEMbIX YCTPOWCTB APYTMX MPOU3BOANTENEN.

16



D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Manufacturer: Guangdong Yinku Furniture Co., Ltd

Address: 402, No. 10, North Industrial Zone, Liangcun, Lecong Town, Shunde District, Foshan City,
Guangdong Province, China. Made in China.

IMPORTER in EU / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Maahantuoja / Importor / Importatorul /
Importeur: Defender Technology OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.
www.defender-global.com

W3rotosutens: NyaHrgoHr ViHbky ®enude Ko., JiTa.

Agpec: 402, Ho. 10, Hopc ViHaactpuan 3oH, JinanuyHs, J13uyH TayH, WWyHbas AuctpukT,
®owaHb Cutn, NyaHrgoHr MposwHc, Kutaii. CaenaHo B Kntae.

Wmnoptep B PO: OO0 «T/, Komnanusa fedenaep» Aapec: 127030 r. Mocksa,

BH.TEp.I. MyHULMNanbHbIA okpyr TBepckoid, yn. Cywiésckas, 4. 27, cTpoeHue 2, 31ax 3,
nometenve lll, komHata 3, odpuc 63.

www.defender.ru

Brpo6HuKk: NyaHraoHr IHbKy PeHive Ko., /1T,

Agpeca: 402, Ho. 10, Hopc IHgactpian 3oH, NliaHuyHsb, JleuyH TayH, LyHbae Anctpukr,
®owaHb CiTi, lyaHrgoHr MposiHc, Kutai.

IMnopTep B YkpaiHi: TOB «Bupo6Huue Mignpuemctso “Mpomucnosi Cuctemm»,
apapeca: By/. Kupuniscbka, 40A, m. Kuis, 04080, YkpaiHa.

www.defender-global.com

MpousBoanTenb ocTaBAAET 3a CO60V NPaBO U3MEHEHUA KOMMAEKTaLMK, TEXHNYECKX
XapaKTepucTUK 1 BHELLHero Buaa ToBapa.

Mpn HaAMUUK MexaHNUYeCKUX NOBPEXAEHN NPeTeH3UM Mo TOBapy He NPUHUMAKOTCA.
[apaHTUIHBIA cpok: 6 MecaLeB. FapaHTiiHWIA TepMiH: 6 micauis. Keningeme 6 aii.

Cpok cnyx6bl 6 Mecaes. TepMiH cyx6u 6 Micauis. KbiameT Mep3imi 6 ait.

Cpok rogHoctit: 5 net. TepmiH npuaaTtHocTi 5 pokie. XXapamabinbik Mep3imMi 5 Xbia.
XpaHUTb B CyXOM NpOBETP1BaEMOM MNOMeLLEeHUN Npu Temnepatype ot -5 g0 +40 rpagycos
Llenbcus 1 oTHOCKUTENBHOW BAAXHOCTU He 6onee 80%.

36epiratvt B iHTepBani Temnepatyp Big -5 Ao +40 rpagycis Lienbcis Ta BiAHOCHiI BosorocTi
He 6inblue 80%.

ﬂ,aTa M3roTtoBaeHuna (MECRLI,, I'O,Cl,) n HOMep NapTun yKasaHbl Ha ynakoBKe.

EAL

17



